
OFFERING MEMORANDUM

PART II OF OFFERING STATEMENT (EXHIBIT A TO FORM C)

Lisaiceland Inc.

22136 Westheimer Parkway
Katy, TX 77450

https://www.lisaiceland.com/

52631 shares of Common Stock

A crowdfunding investment involves risk. You should not invest any funds in this
offering unless you can afford to lose your entire investment.

In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of
the issuer and the terms of the offering, including the merits and risks involved. These
securities have not been recommended or approved by any federal or state securities
commission or regulatory authority. Furthermore, these authorities have not passed

upon the accuracy or adequacy of this document.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not pass upon the merits of any
securities offered or the terms of the offering, nor does it pass upon the accuracy or

completeness of any offering document or literature.

These securities are offered under an exemption from registration; however, the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission has not made an independent determination

that these securities are exempt from registration.



Company Lisaiceland Inc.
 

Corporate Address Mailing Address:
Lisaiceland Inc.

C/O: Lisa Kristinardottir
22136 Westheimer Parkway,

Katy, Texas, 77450
 

Description of Business Blockchained Democratized
Healthcare-AI Platform (SaaS)

with
Integrated Healthcare CRO 

and Staffing Services
 

Type of Security Offered  Common Stock
 

Purchase Price of Security
Offered

$0.19 / Per Share

 
Minimum Investment
Amount (per investor) 

Minimum $499.89

THE OFFERING

Maximum [563,157] shares of common stock ($106,999.83)

Minimum [52,631] shares of common stock ($9,999.89)

Perks

$500+ — If you invest $500 or more, you will receive access to key private sneak peaks
for all releases prior to release. PLUS you will receive a $50 cash gift card. PLUS all
stock purchases has a 10% discount attached to it.

$5,000+ — If you invest $5,000 or more, you will receive access to key private sneak
peaks for all releases prior to release. PLUS you will receive a $200 cash gift card. PLUS
all stock purchases has a 10% discount attached to it.

$10,000+ — If you invest $10,000, you will receive access to key private sneak peaks
for all releases prior to release. PLUS you will receive a $300 cash gift card. PLUS all
stock purchases has a 10% discount attached to it.



*All perks occur after the offering is completed

Multiple Closings

If we reach the target offering amount prior to the offering deadline, we may conduct
the first of multiple closings of the offering early, if we provide notice about the new
offering deadline at least five business days prior (absent a material change that
would require an extension of the offering and reconfirmation of the investment
commitment).

THE COMPANY AND ITS BUSINESS

The company's business

Description of Business

Lisaiceland Inc. was formed on February 6, 2018 (“Inception”) in the State of Delaware
as a Public Benefit Corporation and has a Texas Qualification to operate in Texas . The
balance sheet of Lisaiceland Inc. (which may be referred to as the "Company", "we,"
"us," or "our") are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The Company’s operating
Texas foreign-qualified headquarters are located in Katy, Texas, USA .

Lisaiceland Inc. is affectionately named after the majestic & fabled Icelandic
mountain volcano Katla, Icelandic princess of mountains. Explosive powerful renewal
guide on a vast scale.

We've been doing product R&D since 2013 in honor of all our caregivers worldwide.
Founded as a very small responsive, pro-active, diversity-inclusive & responsible
research & development shop.

From an idea to a project to an operating DBA with over two years positive results for
our entire program of multiple healthcare projects) Currently, we operate under
responsible corporate principles and guidance as a Public Benefit Corporation (PBC).

Clinical Trials Data Management (CTDM)

Our focus is all phases of clinical trials design, actively running with PIs (principal
investigators) and the full 360-degrees coverage of studies' (and sites') operations,
training, consulting & full clinical data management to final delivery.

Our efforts encompass working with other expert CROs, CRAs, CRCs, CDMs and bio
pharmaceutical & medical device development sponsors.

AI, Blockchain, Automations, Apps & APIs

We code daily and don't compromise on innovating the best ideas with zero red-tape
and the highest quality in all our products and services.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1udAKOyyWkDn-7l8MIJWgg-gXJiiWSuC9/view


Dynamic Interactive Healthcare AI

"For Humans"

Our PBC Statement 

To help sponsors, principal investigators, medical researchers conduct more effective
clinical trials and others who will benefit patients and others from use of advanced
artificial intelligence (AI), blockchain, automation, apps, APIs and a host of other
bleeding-edge technologies and techniques, all saving more lives in general.

ClinicalTrials360

Lisaiceland Inc. has designed and deployed ClinicalTrials360, an advanced clinical
trials workflow processing SaaS, powered by its advanced general-purpose AI-
Platform myai.expert, which is a Blockchained Democratized Healthcare-AI Platform
(SaaS). ClinicalTrials360 is used to conduct clinical trials in an innovative 3-part
workflow: eLearn, eCertify and eComplete. 

Our innovative and integrated Clinical Trials Data Management (CTDM) SaaS handles
the typical Electronic Data Capture (EDC) activities such as general CRA, CRC, CDM
activities like up-front data entry, custom and canned eCRF, IWRS/IVRS,
patients/subjects surveys, trials randomizations, site setup, and handling, audits,
reports-generation, e-signatures, securing HIPAA PHI at all times, GCP-based record-
keeping and eTMF. The SaaS backend data per workspace is secured by HIPAA and
GCP-based security technology, SOX, Title 21 CFR Part 11-compliance checks and
many other checks. Each Long-Term-Support (LTS) release will have all of these
checks completed when our SaaS is used by customers in their production
environments. 

Also, we consume the backend data through our innovative AI engine myai.expert to
extract and present AI-based predictive insights to make the clinical trials more
efficient. This is relevant in the main human-based clinical trials and we believe and
aim to show practically that it can reduce the overall five to six years that are taken
for preclinical phase to one to one and a half years. 

We also have deployed IoT-tracking and monitoring of patient data, Apps, bulk SMS
system, custom charting and dashboarding and other productivity boosters to reduce
pain-points for all clinical trials staff working onsite all the way to sponsors and CRos
who will conduct them and report to statistics-analytics at the sponsors data science
departments. This process makes the final delivery to the FDA that much better and
allows for faster go-to-market by reducing overall burdens of correcting mistakes and
re-dos of data scrubbing by developers, PIs and others.

The current Lisaiceland Inc. is a Public Benefit Corporation and it has evolved from



Lisaiceland, a Texas-based and Texas-registered DBA. We have supplied two years of
Financial statements for this entity and its evolution. 

All Intellectual Property (IP) owned by Lisa Kristinardottir has been licensed, with a
perpetual license as long as corporation operates, as the new Delaware Public Benefit
Corporation named Lisaiceland Inc. as of February 06, 2018. The new running entity
has taken over all aspects of the DBA\s day-to-day operations functions as such.

Sales, Supply Chain, & Customer Base

Sales: SaaS Subscriptions and CRO and healthcare-staffing consulting revenues.

Supply Chain: All SaaS IP belong to Lisa Kristinardottir and are licensed perpetually to
our corporation as licensed IP for use in clinical trials administration for CROs.

Customer Base: Big Pharma and Medical Devices clinical trials sponsoring companies,
major contract research organizations (CROs), hospital associations, physicians
groups, clinical principal investigators (PIs) and other healthcare research and
consulting organizations

Competition

Other Software and SaaS vendors who operate to offer a clinical trials data
management or clinical trials data management systems that have similar but inferior
features to our SaaS. Some of them are OpenClinica, SimpleTrials, Realtime CTMS,
ClinPlus and others.

Liabilities and Litigation

Loan: Long-term loan from Lisa Kristinardottir of $3,308 Used As Expenses for
corporation startup and formation activities and Loaned at 0% interest rate to
Lisaiceland Inc. with a payment date of December 31, 2022.

Loan: Long-term  loan from Farzana Iqbal of $2,099 Used As Expenses and
Loaned at 0% interest rate to Lisaiceland Inc. from formation to date with a
payment date of December 31, 2022.

There are no pending litigation against our public benefit corporation at this
time.

The team

Officers and directors

Lisa Kristinardottir CEO, President, Director & Product Owner

Lisa Kristinardottir 
FULL-TIME CEO, President, Director and Product Owner at: Lisaiceland DBA and
Lisaiceland Inc. developing and managing projects in Blockchain, AI Algos,



chatbots/NLP/NLU, Node, AWS Serverless and full-fledged SaaS Deployments with a
Healthcare Clinical Trials Specialty Focus from 2013 - Present --- also --- Director
and Product Owner at: USA Gains Fund developing Quantitative Trading Algorithms
Development and Deployment 2016 - Present

Number of Employees: 9

Related party transactions

All Intellectual Property (IP) owned by Lisa Kristinardottir has been licensed, with a
perpetual license as long as corporation operates, as the new Delaware Public Benefit
Corporation named Lisaiceland Inc. as of February 06, 2018. The new running entity
has taken over all aspects of the DBA as such. Also, these related party transactions:
Loan: Long-term loan from Lisa Kristinardottir of $3,308 Used As Expenses for
corporation startup and formation activities and Loaned at 0% interest rate to
Lisaiceland Inc. with a payment date of December 31, 2022. Loan: Long-term loan
from Farzana Iqbal of $2,099 Used As Expenses and Loaned at 0% interest rate to
Lisaiceland Inc. from formation to date with a payment date of December 31, 2022.

RISK FACTORS

These are the principal risks that related to the company and its business:

Core Risk Consideration The SEC requires our Company to identify risks that are
specific to its business and its financial condition. The Company is still subject
to all the same risks that all companies in its business, and all companies in the
economy, are exposed to. These include risks relating to economic downturns,
political and economic events and technological developments (such as hacking
and the ability to prevent hacking). Additionally, early-stage companies are
inherently more risky than more developed companies. You should consider
general risks as well as specific risks when deciding whether to invest.
Our trademarks, patents and/or other intellectual property could be
unenforceable or ineffective One of the Company’s most valuable assets is its
intellectual property. We currently have plans to register fourteen (14) in 2018.
We believe the most valuable component of our intellectual property portfolio is
our trademarks and any and all new patents and that much of the Company’s
current value depends on, i.e. the strength of these trademarks and patents
ideas.. The Company intends to continue to file additional patent applications
beyond this and build its intellectual property portfolio as we discover new
technologies, workflows and ideas related to Clinical Trials Data Management
using our innovative workflow, artificial intelligence (AI), blockchain, robotic
process automation (RPA), chatbots using NLP and NLU. It is possible that
competitors will be able to design around our intellectual property, find prior art
to invalidate it, or render the patents unenforceable through some other
mechanism. The Company currently possesses the perpetual-licensed rights to
all the internet domains and subdomains it operates. These belong to Lisa
Kristinardottir and are perpetually-licensed to our Company. All trademarks and



patents are not created equal and our portfolio is likely weaker or stronger in
some countries compared to others. The cost of enforcing our trademarks and
patents could prevent us from enforcing them. Trademark and Patent litigation
has become extremely expensive. Even if we believe that a competitor is
infringing.on one or more of our trademarks and/or patents, we might choose
not to file suit because we lack the cash to successfully prosecute a multi-year
litigation with an uncertain outcome; or because we believe that the cost of
enforcing our patent(s) outweighs the value of winning the suit in light of the
risks and consequences of losing it; or for some other reason. Choosing not to
enforce our trademarks and patent(s) could have adverse consequences for the
Company, including undermining the credibility of our intellectual property,
reducing our ability to enter into sublicenses, and weakening our attempts to
prevent competitors from entering the market. As a result, if we are unable to
enforce our trademarks and/or patents because of the cost of enforcement, your
investment in the Company could be significantly and adversely affected.
Other trademarks or patents conflicts There could be other trademarks or
patents or intellectual property in existence that we could be infringing on or
that will prevent us from using our intellectual property Because our product is a
software-as-a-service or SaaS, there is a large body of prior art disclosing similar
products to ours. Although we have yet to find a trademark or patent upon
which we believe our products infringe, such a trademark or patent could exist
either in the United States or abroad. Moreover, it is possible that the holders of
patents for other SaaS products that are similar to our product will sue for
infringement even if our products do not infringe. It is also possible that we are
mistaken in our belief of non-infringement. Because of the inherent
uncertainties in patent law and the associated costs of litigation, we may choose
to settle these lawsuits instead of litigating them, or we may choose to litigate
them. A settlement will likely have a negative impact on the value of the
Company as will a defeat in litigation. Regardless of the outcome, the time we
spend addressing patent issues will take away from the time we can spend
executing our business strategy. As a result, even if we win an infringement
challenge, the Company and your investment may be significantly and adversely
affected by the process. If we lose an infringement action, we may be forced to
shut down our operating entity, pay past damages and future income on our
products, and/or reduce the income we receive for our intellectual property. Any
of these contingencies could significantly and adversely affect the value of your
investment in the Company.
This is a brand-new Delaware Public Benefit Company registered on 02/06/2018
Lisaiceland Inc. is an-going continuation of an established project and an
operating business. The older entity has been doing-business-as or also known
as a DBA in Texas has been operating as a Texas state-registered DBA since
2016, respectively. It has a great history as a project with two years paying all
our development bills (as a Texas DBA), with healthcare clients. For the newly-
registered corporation, we have clients that have shown great interest and are
discussing product adoption for their clinical trials pipelines aggressively. If you
are investing in this company, it's because you think ClinicalTrials360 SaaS is a



good idea, that the IP Company will be able to secure the intellectual property
rights to ClinicalTrials360 and that the company will secure the exclusive
marketing and manufacture rights to ClinicalTrials360 from the IP Company,
that we will be able to successfully market ClinicalTrials360, that we can price it
right and sell it to enough people so that the company will succeed. Further, we
have never turned a profit and there is no assurance that we will ever be
profitable.
Even if we raise the maximum sought in this offering, we may need to raise
further funds This is in order to be able to expand our market reach globally. We
estimate that we will require at least $100,000 to commence reasonable
commercial production of our product with the RC1 targeted release in
September 2018. We believe that we will be able to finance the continuing
commercial production of the ClinicalTrials360 for all orders. Barring any major
market downturn in the healthcare space and specifically clinical trials specialty
area, if we are unable to do so we may need to raise money from bank loans,
future sales of securities or some combination thereof.
You can't easily resell the securities. Please consider before investing One of the
Company's most valuable assets is its intellectual property. We currently are
applying for a final patent-pending on more than 3 ideas that we have
implemented in our SaaS and the registration to additional products, as well as a
number of trademarks, copyrights, Internet domain names, and trade secrets.
We believe the most valuable component of our intellectual property portfolio is
our patents and that much of the Company's current value depends on the
strength of these patents. The Company intends to continue to file additional
patent applications and build its intellectual property portfolio as we discover
new technologies related to elliptical cycling and fitness.
Any valuation at this stage is pure speculation for our new business No one is
saying the company is worth a specific amount. We have some ways to estimate
and we have given it here. Pre-money valuation is equal to the currently issued
amount of shares (fully diluted) x the purchase price of this offering. Based on
this information, our calculation is 96,000,000 shares x $4/share =
$384,000,000.00 pre-money valuation. No one can be sure of this. It may be
higher or lower. It's a question of whether you, the investor, want to pay this
price for this security. Don't think you can make that call? Then don't invest
please.
Our business projections are all estimates This is based on past experience on
other similar projects we worked on from 2013 to date. There can be no
assurance that the company will meet those projections. There can be no
assurance that the company (and you will only make money) if there is sufficient
demand for product, people think its a better option than the competition and
ClinicalTrials360 has priced the services at a level that allows the company to
make a profit and still attract business.
We are a Public Benefit Corporation Although we are a commercial for-profit
entity and always strive to return maximum shareholder value, we strive, in
parallel, to return a public benefit that we have as an aim of our organization.
This is a complementary synergy we try to maintain at all times and as such will



be assessed by B-Lab, each year. Our Public Benefit statement is: "To help
sponsors, principal investigators, medical researchers conduct more effective
clinical trials and others who will benefit patients and others from use of
advanced artificial intelligence (AI), blockchain, automation, apps, APIs and a
host of other bleeding-edge technologies and techniques, all saving more lives in
general ​."
IP Ownership and Perpetual Licensing Lisa Kristinardottir owns the IP for all
products. She has licensed it to Lisaiceland Inc. on an exclusive basis, in a
perpetual license to use, derive and commercially-benefit from this IP. No
hindrance or blockage will be created in this pursuit by Lisa Kristinardottir
against Lisaiceland Inc. As long as Lisaiceland Inc. fulfills its obligations to
shareholders, the greater public good, the license remains valid in perpetuity.
There is no cost attached to the use of this license. If the company is sold or
merged with another entity, then this license will be transfer to any and all new
owners and shareholders, who must maintain the IP's proper usage and
company's public benefit mission to return shareholder value and a greater
public benefit, at all times. If there is breach in this license by Lisaiceland Inc.,
the license will revert back to Lisa Kristinartdottir. Any damages caused by any
breach by Lisaiceland Inc. will be assessed and must be addressed by Lisaiceland
Inc.
Potential Competitors There are several potential competitors who are better
positioned than we are to take the majority of the market. Our way to mitigate is
to do meaningful partnerships with them to allow for mutually-beneficial
synergies to arise from our relationships with them. The Clinical Trials Data
Management space within the general Healthcare industry is well-developed and
highly competitive. There are several large and established manufacturers with
the engineering talent, economic resources and manufacturing relationships
needed to develop a competitive product. Many of these manufacturers also
have well-recognized brand names and established international distribution
and deployment relationships that could enable them to successfully market and
sell a competitive product. If these companies are able to design around our
intellectual property or render it unenforceable, then they will likely be able to
bring a product to market at a lower cost, however it’s unlikely in our opinion. If
they do, the advantage they will have because of their scale and distribution
network could become insurmountable for us.
Our current or future products could have an unknown latent design flaw or
unknown deployment defect Although we have done extensive design, build and
testing on our current products and intend to do similar aggressive pro-active
testing on future products, it is possible that there is a design flaw that will
require us to recall all or a significant number of products that we have delivered
to customers. These are all LIVE recalls in a virtualized software and Internet
environment. Rework to deploy a new iteration that’s stable with all targeted
features, are an inherent risk in this industry. The downtime is minimum as it's a
LIVE SaaS but it's still a technical issue we must overcome if ever it comes to
apps.
Our new products could fail to achieve the sales traction we expect Our growth



projections are based on an assumption that we will be able to successfully
launch a lower priced product and that it will be able to gain traction in the
marketplace at a faster rate than our current products have. It is possible that
our new product will fail to gain market acceptance for any number of reasons. If
the new product fails to achieve significant sales and acceptance in the
marketplace, this could materially and adversely impact the value of your
investment.
We may face other technological challenges related to TCO and new
architectures We may discover that the optimal price points for our SaaS are
below where we can sustainably price our current low-cost architecture from a
Total-Cost-of-Ownership (TCO). That would necessitate the development of a
new product architecture that could take at least two(2) business quarters, from
our experience on this project and other projects, to go from concept to a new
iteration of our SaaS.
We could fail to achieve the growth rate we expect even with additional
investments We expect to generate a significant amount of growth from the
investments we will make into marketing a reduced price product following this
offering and the private placement that we are conducting concurrently.
However, it is possible that price is not as significant an issue as we thought. As
a result, for that, or some other reason, our marketing efforts may not generate a
significant increase in sales volume. If this is the case, we may be forced to cease
this additional marketing spend and reduce our growth rate. A slower growth
rate will lengthen the time it takes for us to achieve our revenue goals and
reduce the value of the Company, thereby reducing the value of your investment.
Your investment could be illiquid longer than you expect You should be
prepared to hold this investment for several years or longer. More importantly,
there is no established market for these securities and there may never be one.
As a result, if you decide to sell these securities in the future, you may not be
able to find a buyer. Similarly, we do not expect to issue dividends to investors
for the first three (3) years, even if we are in the position to do so. Instead, we
intend to reinvest profits back into the Company in an effort to drive massive
aggressive growth. As a result, the most likely path to making a positive return
on your investment is through a successful sale of the business. Even if we
achieve our revenue plans, it is possible that market conditions will lead us to
conclude that a sale is not viable, not in the best interest of the shareholders at
that time, or inappropriate for any number of reasons. Because your return on
this investment is likely and possibly tied to the sale of the Company, there are a
wide range of factors that will impact the value of your investment that are out
of our control, including, but not limited to, the selling environment, the
number of interested purchasers, the perceived value of our brand and our
intellectual property, comparable recent sales in our industry and other
industries, the projected performance of the cycling and fitness categories at the
time of the sale, the cost of capital, and the perceived synergies between our
Company and the acquirer.

OWNERSHIP AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE; RIGHTS OF THE SECURITIES



Ownership

Lisa Kristinardottir, 90.0% ownership, Common Stock

Classes of securities

Common Stock: 96,000,000

Common Stock 

The Company is authorized to issue up to 100,000,000 shares of common stock.
There are a total of 96,000,000 shares currently outstanding. 

Voting Rights (of this security)

The holders of shares of the Company's common stock ("Common Stock"), are
entitled to one vote for each share held of record on all matters submitted to a
vote of the shareholders.

Dividend Rights

Subject to preferences that may be granted to any then outstanding preferred
stock, holders of shares of Common Stock are entitled to receive ratably such
dividends as may be declared by the Board out of funds legally available
therefore as well as any distribution to the shareholders. The payment of
dividends on the Common Stock will be a business decision to be made by the
Board from time based upon the results of our operations and our financial
condition and any other factors that our board of directors considers relevant.
Payment of dividends on the Common Stock may be restricted by law and by
loan agreements, indentures and other transactions entered into by us from time
to time. The Company has never paid a dividend and does not intend to pay
dividends in the foreseeable future, which means that shareholders may not
receive any return on their investment from dividends.

Rights to Receive Liquidation Distributions

Liquidation Rights. In the event of our liquidation, dissolution, or winding up,
holders of Common Stock are entitled to share ratably in all of our assets
remaining after payment of liabilities and the liquidation preference of any then
outstanding preferred stock.

Rights and Preferences

The rights, preferences and privileges of the holders of the company’s Common
Stock may be subject to and be adversely affected by, the rights of the holders of
shares of any additional classes of stock that we may designate in the future.

What it means to be a Minority Holder



As a minority holder of Common Stock, you will have limited ability, if all, to
influence our policies or any other corporate matter, including the election of
directors, changes to the Company's governance documents, additional issuances of
securities, company repurchases of securities, a sale of the Company or of assets of
the Company, or transactions with related parties.

Dilution

Investors should understand the potential for dilution. Each Investor's stake in the
Company, could be diluted due to the Company issuing additional shares. In other
words, when the Company issues more shares, the percentage of the Company that
you own will decrease, even though the value of the Company may increase. You will
own a smaller piece of a larger company. This increases in number of shares
outstanding could result from a stock offering (such as an initial public offering,
another crowdfunding round, a venture capital round or angel investment), employees
exercising stock options, or by conversion of certain instruments (e.g., convertible
notes, preferred shares or warrants) into stock.

If we decide to issue more shares, an Investor could experience value dilution, with
each share being worth less than before, and control dilution, with the total
percentage an investor owns being less than before. There may also be earnings
dilution, with a reduction in the amount earned per share (although this typically
occurs only if we offer dividends, and most early stage companies are unlikely to offer
dividends, referring to invest any earnings into the Company).

The type of dilution that hurts early-stage investors mostly occurs when the company
sells more shares in a "down round," meaning at a lower valuation than in earlier
offerings.

If you are making an investment expecting to own a certain percentage of the
Company or expecting each share to hold a certain amount of value, it is important to
realize how the value of those shares can decrease by actions taken by the Company.
Dilution can make drastic changes to the value of each share, ownership percentage,
voting control, and earnings per share.

Transferability of securities

For a year, the securities can only be resold:

In an IPO;
To the company;
To an accredited investor; and
To a member of the family of the purchaser or the equivalent, to a trust
controlled by the purchaser, to a trust created for the benefit of a member of the
family of the purchaser or the equivalent, or in connection with the death or
divorce of the purchaser or other similar circumstance.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION; MATERIAL



INDEBTEDNESS

Financial Statements

Our financial statements can be found attached to this document. The financial
review covers the period ending in 2017-12-31.

Financial Condition

Results of Operation

Current State: Lisaiceland Inc. (corporation)

We have not yet generated any revenues for our newly-registered corporation and do
not anticipate doing so until we have completed the building and delivery of our SaaS
product for the next iteration RC1 in September 01 2018. 

Based on our forecast, with the liquidity of the anticipated full raise amount, we
anticipate that we can operate the business for 12 months without revenue
generation.

Predecessor Entity Performance: Lisaiceland (Texas DBA)

Based on positive income generated for 2016 and 2017 in our Lisaiceland DBA (Texas
registration), we expect to be able to capture market share with our products and grow
the business.

2017:

Revenue: $73,060
Expenses: $66,118
Net Income: $5,901
Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period: $4,364
Total Stockholders Equity: $9,487 

2016:

Revenue: $78,196
Expenses: $74,095
Net Income: $3,486
Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period: $7,983
Total Stockholders Equity: $3,586

Financial Milestones

The company is investing for continued growth of the brand, as is generating sizeable
net income losses as a result.

Past Milestones: 2013-2015, 2016-2017



- Funding Events

2017: Funding from Income as reported in 2-Year Financial Statements for 2017
and 2016
2016: Funding from Income as reported in 2-Year Financial Statements for 2017
and 2016

- Revenue Events

2017 - Revenue from consulting work generated income
2016 - Revenue from consulting work generated income

Future Milestones

Funding Events

ANTICIPATED: 2018: April - June: 90-day StartEngine campaign to do first
Series A round through an OPO for $107,000
ANTICIPATED: 2018: Sept - Nov: New 90-day OPO targeted to raise another
$5,000,000. This may also be earlier if we can release RC1 earlier than the Sept 1
target release.

Revenue Events

ANTICIPATED: 2018: 

- Sept - Dec: First revenue stream targeted at $1.8M

- Direct Costs (Gross): $867,600

- Total Operating Expenses (Gross) : $469,662

ANTICIPATED: 2019: 

- Revenue stream targeted at $19M

- Direct Costs (gross): $2,889,600

- Total Operating Expenses (gross): $891,800

ANTICIPATED: 2020: 

- Revenue stream targeted at $31M

- Direct Costs (gross):  $3,407,040

- Total Operating Expenses (gross):  $1,603,540

ANTICIPATED: 2021: 

- Revenue stream targeted at $42M



- Direct Costs (gross): $3,984,096

- Total Operating Expenses (gross): $2,511,786

ANTICIPATED: 2022: 

- Revenue stream targeted at $70M

- Direct Costs (gross):  $4,629,696

- Total Operating Expenses (gross): $4,219,992

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The company has liquidity that allows it to operate under all circumstances, year-
round.

Cash available within 48 hours from time of request and needed by Lisaiceland Inc.

Lisa Kristinardottir has committed more immediate cash if needed upto $20,000
 for 2018. 
Farzana Iqbal has committed more immediate cash if needed upto $10,000 for
2018.
We have access to immediate cash from $10,000 - $500,000 through factoring at
a rate of 6% of our issued invoices to our credit-worthy clients. We have 80% of
the issued invoice value available in 48 hours. This facility is provided by KW
Receivables. 
We have access to immediate cash from $4,000,000 - $100,000,000 through
factoring at a rate of 6% of our issued invoices to our credit-worthy clients. We
have 80% of the issued invoice value available in 48 hours. This facility is
provided by KW Receivables and/or Universal Funding Corporation. 
We will also have a bank line of credit upto: $10,000 after our first invoice is
processed in 2018.
Bank Balance: $1,790

Indebtedness

Loan: Long-term loan from Lisa Kristinardottir of $3,308 Used As Expenses for
corporation startup and formation activities and Loaned at 0% interest rate to
Lisaiceland Inc. with a payment date of December 31, 2022. Loan: Long-term loan
from Farzana Iqbal of $2,099 Used As Expenses and Loaned at 0% interest rate to
Lisaiceland Inc. from formation to date with a payment date of December 31, 2022.

Recent offerings of securities

None

Valuation



$18,240,000.00

Estimated Business Value is: $18,240,000 CalcXML Source Calculator, Ref: Motley
Fool: https://goo.gl/1tTHhG Considerations: - Annual earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation, and amortization($): 75,500 - "Excess compensation" paid to owners (if
any) ($): 0 - Anticipated rate of earnings/compensation growth (0 if level) (0% to
100%): 100% - Number of years earnings are expected to continue (maximum 10
which assumes perpetuity) (0 to 10): 10 - Level of business/industry/financial risk
(Typically restaurants and retail are lower risk than manufacturing and high tech):
HIGH - Discount for lack of marketability (-100% to 100%): 17% - Considerations are
based on similar companies in our industry and business domain ***** Based on a
calculated discount rate of 17%, our estimated business value calculated is
$18,729,695 ***** ***** We have assessed it a bit lower to be more conservative and
have valued our company at $18,240,000 *****

USE OF PROCEEDS

 

Minimum
Offering

 Amount Sold*

Maximum

Offering 

Amount Sold*

Total Proceeds: $10,000 $107,000

Less: Offering Expenses

StartEngine Fees (6% total
fee)

$600 $6,420

Net Proceeds $9,400 $100,580

Use of Net Proceeds:
R& D & Production

$2,000 $10,000

Marketing $6,000 $5,500

Working Capital $1,400 $85,080

Total Use of Net Proceeds $9,400 $100,580

*Totals are estimates.  Actuals are subject to change for avoidance of fractional
shares.



Explanation for use of proceeds:

R and D and Production:

Funds are used for software tools upgrades, new tools, contract testing and quality
assurance testing

Marketing:

Funds are used in outreach, using traditional media and social media, brochure
creations for conferences and tradeshows, email marketing and podcasts creations for
subject-matter-expert (SME) talks for our products

Working Capital:

Funds used to pay running bills, such as payroll, contractors, AWS hosting costs and
typical expenses for the business.

Irregular Use of Proceeds

The Company has no plans to incur any irregular use of proceeds.

REGULATORY INFORMATION

Disqualification

No disqualifying event has been recorded in respect to the company or its officers or
directors.

Compliance failure

The company has not previously failed to comply with Regulation CF.

Annual Report

The company will make annual reports available at Lisaiceland.com in the
Performance Page labeled Annual Report. The annual reports will be available within
120 days of the end of the issuer's most recent fiscal year.”



EXHIBIT B TO FORM C

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW FOR
Lisaiceland Inc.

[See attached]



PREDECESSOR ENTITY 

LISAICELAND (TEXAS DBA ) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) 

 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

(UNAUDITED) 
 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED 
 

January 01, 2016 - Decembe​r 31, 2016  
and  

January 01, 2017 - ​December 31, 2017 
and 

Notes upto April 11, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I, ​Lisa Kristinardottir​ (Print Name), the ​CEO, President, Director and Product Owner ​(Principal 
Executive Officers) of ​Lisaiceland Inc. ​(Company Name), hereby certify that the financial 
statements of ​Lisaiceland, a Texas DBA​ (Company Name) and notes thereto for the periods 
ending ​December 31, 2016​ (first Fiscal Year End of Review) and ​December 31, 2017 ​(second 
Fiscal Year End of Review)  included in this Form C offering statement are true and complete in 
all material respects and that the information below reflects accurately the information reported 
on our federal income tax returns.  
 
For the year ​2017​​ the amounts reported on our tax returns were total income of ​$73,060​​; 
taxable income of ​$6,942​​ and total tax of​ $1,041​. 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Principal Executive Officer's Financial Statement Certification has 
been executed as of the ​April 11, 2018​ (Date of Execution). 
  
  
X ___________________________________ (Signature) 
   ​Lisa Kristinardottir 
   ​Note: ​ Digitally Signed Using Digital RSA Key - Doc Locked After Signature - With Time-Stamp 
  
    CEO, President, Director and Product Owner​ (Title) 
  
    April 11, 2018 ​(Date) 
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Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) 

 
Index to Financial Statements 

 
As of April 11 2018 

 
Since Inception 

(unaudited) 
 
 

 
   Pages
      
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2016 and 2017 4 
      
Income Statement and Statement of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2017 5 
      
Statement of Stockholders’ Equity the for years ended December 31, 2016 and 2017 6 
      
Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2017 7 
      
Notes to the Financial Statements​ ​upto April 11, 2018 
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Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) 

 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2017 

(unaudited) 
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Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) 
 

INCOME STATEMENT  
AND  

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2017 
(unaudited) 
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Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) 

 
STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2017 

(unaudited) 
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Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) 
 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2017 
(unaudited) 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF OPERATIONS OF DBA 
 
Lisaiceland (Texas DBA only) was operating from ​Jan 1, 2016 (“Inception”) in the ​State of Texas​.                  
The financial statements of Lisaiceland (Texas DBA only) (which may be referred to as the "Company",                
"we," "us," or "our") are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the               
United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The Company’s headquarters are located in Katy, Texas, USA. 
  

As a project overall, we've been doing product R&D since 2013 in honor of all our caregivers worldwide. 

Founded as a very small responsive, pro-active, diversity-inclusive & responsible research & 

development shop. 

  

From an idea to a project to an operating DBA with over two years positive results for our entire program 

of multiple healthcare projects).  

 

Date of change of Lisaiceland (Texas DBA) status to the Lisaiceland Inc. operating corporation: 

February 06, 2018 

 

Clinical Trials Data Management (CTDM) 

Our focus is all phases of clinical trials design, actively running with PIs (principal investigators) and the 

full 360-degrees coverage of studies' (and sites') operations, training, consulting & full clinical data 

management to final delivery. 

  

Our efforts encompass working with other expert CROs, CRAs, CRCs, CDMs and bio pharmaceutical & 

medical device development sponsors. 

  

AI, Blockchain, Automations, Apps & APIs 

We code daily and don't compromise on innovating the best ideas with zero red-tape and the highest 

quality in all our products and services.  

Dynamic Interactive Healthcare AI 

"For Humans" 

 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make              
certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and the               
reported amount of expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could materially differ from              
these estimates. It is reasonably possible that changes in estimates will occur in the near term.  
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Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a                    
liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly                   
transaction between market participants as of the measurement date. Applicable accounting guidance            
provides an established hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of                
observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable               
inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in valuing                
the asset or liability and are developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the                 
Company. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions about the factors that              
market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability. There are three levels of inputs that may be                   
used to measure fair value: 

  
  Level 1

  
- Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities 
      in active markets. 

 
  Level 2

  
- Include other inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace. 

 
  Level 3

  
- Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity. 

The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the 
use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. 

  
Fair-value estimates discussed herein are based upon certain market assumptions and pertinent            
information available to management as of ​December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2017 and upto ​April                
11, 2018​. The respective carrying value of certain on-balance-sheet financial instruments approximated            
their fair values.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments                
purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
The Compan​y will ​recognize revenues from sales of subscriptions of its ​SaaS product and also from                
healthcare services ​when (a) persuasive evidence that an agreement exists; (b) the service has been               
performed; (c) the prices are fixed and determinable and not subject to refund or adjustment; and (d)                 
collection of the amounts due is reasonably assured.  
 
Income Taxes 
The Company applies ASC 740 Income Taxes (“ASC 740”).  Deferred income taxes are recognized for              
the tax consequences in future years of differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their                  
financial statement reported amounts at each period end, based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates                 
applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation               
allowances are established, when necessary, to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be                
realized. The provision for income taxes represents the tax expense for the period, if any and the change                  
during the period in deferred tax assets and liabilities.  
 
ASC 740 also provides criteria for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of uncertain              
tax positions.  A tax benefit from an uncertain position is recognized only if it is “more likely than not”                  
that the position is sustainable upon examination by the relevant taxing authority based on its technical                
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merit. 
 
The Company is subject to tax in the United States (“U.S.”) and files tax returns in the U.S. Federal                   
jurisdiction and Texas state jurisdiction.  The Company is subject to U.S. Federal, state and local income               
tax examinations by tax authorities for all periods since Inception.  The Company currently is not under               
examination by any tax authority for years 2016, 2017 and current year 2018. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
The Company maintains its cash with a major financial institution located in the United States of America                 
which it believes to be creditworthy.  Balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation              
up to $250,000.  At times, the Company may maintain balances in excess of the federally insured limits. 
 
NOTE 3 – DEBT 
 
The DBA does not have any debt at the time as of the transfer to corporation operations.The previous                  
debts, if any and all of them, are considered paid to date. 
 
The newly-operating corporation, from inception of February 06, 2018, does have debt incurred from              
February 06, 2018 to April 05, 2018.  
 
It is a total of $5,407. Broken up as:  

●  Cash Loans Total made by Lisa Kristinardottir: $3,308 
●  Cash Loans Total made by Farzana Iqbal: $2,099 

 
 
NOTE 4 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
We are currently not involved with or know of any pending or threatening litigation against the Company                
or any of its officers. 
 
NOTE 5 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
Common Stock 
No stocks are issued for the DBA. It is a wholly-owned private entity by Lisa Kristinardottir. 
 
For the new Delaware Public Benefit Corporation (type of corporation is C-Corporation), the stocks info               
is as follows: 

● Total authorized at inception: 100,000,000 
● Total issued: 90,000,000 at par of $0.000001. This has been issued to Lisa Kristinardottir as the                

major shareholder. 
● Total committed for issuance: 6,000,000 with a 4-year vesting at a strike price of $2 per share.                 

The persons who will be issued these stock options are our:  
○ Senior Advisors 
○ Employees 
○ Consultants. 
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NOTE 6 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS​  
 
All Intellectual Property (IP) owned by Lisa Kristinardottir has been licensed, with a perpetual license as                
long as corporation operates, to the new Delaware Public Benefit Corporation named Lisaiceland Inc. as               
of ​February 06, 2018​. The new running entity has taken over all aspects of the DBA as such. 
 
The DBA does not have any tax or any other liabilities at this time. as of the date of this transfer of                      
February 06, 2018. 
 
All DBA assets, listed in the DBA financial statements contained in this document and also any and all                  
liabilities, are hereby carried over to the new Lisaiceland Inc. corporation.  
 
 
NOTE 7 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Company has evaluated subsequent events that occurred after past two consecutive fiscal years, of               
2016 and 2017 and ending on ​December 31, 2017 and financial notes through the most recent date of                  
April 11, 2018​.  
 
The issuance date of these signed financial statements is ​April 11, 2018 and all data in this document is                   
correct and up-to-date. There have been no other events or transactions, un-listed in these financial               
documents during this time which would have a material effect on these financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT C TO FORM C

PROFILE SCREENSHOTS

[See attached]





VIDEO TRANSCRIPT (Exhibit D)

Hi and welcome to Lisaicelnd! 

We offer you a fully block chained democratized healthcare AI platform that will help you in all
aspects of your clinical trials workflow. 

Starting from setup, training, full 360-degrees coverage for your data-management, sites'
management, regulatory audits, quality-controls and everything else to final study delivery. 

Designing the best products and services is what we excel at. 

Again, welcome and thank you for visiting!



STARTENGINE SUBSCRIPTION PROCESS (Exhibit E)

Platform Compensation

As compensation for the services provided by StartEngine Capital, the issuer is required to
pay to StartEngine Capital a fee consisting of a 6-8% (six to eight percent) commission
based on the dollar amount of securities sold in the Offering and paid upon disbursement
of funds from escrow at the time of a closing. The commission is paid in cash and in
securities of the Issuer identical to those offered to the public in the Offering at the sole
discretion of StartEngine Capital. Additionally, the issuer must reimburse certain
expenses related to the Offering. The securities issued to StartEngine Capital, if any, will
be of the same class and have the same terms, conditions and rights as the securities being
offered and sold by the issuer on StartEngine Capital’s website.

Information Regarding Length of Time of Offering

Investment Cancellations: Investors will have up to 48 hours prior to the end of the
offering period to change their minds and cancel their investment commitments for any
reason. Once within 48 hours of ending, investors will not be able to cancel for any reason,
even if they make a commitment during this period.
Material Changes: Material changes to an offering include but are not limited to: A
change in minimum offering amount, change in security price, change in management,
material change to financial information, etc. If an issuer makes a material change to the
offering terms or other information disclosed, including a change to the offering deadline,
investors will be given five business days to reconfirm their investment commitment. If
investors do not reconfirm, their investment will be cancelled and the funds will be
returned.

Hitting The Target Goal Early & Oversubscriptions

StartEngine Capital will notify investors by email when the target offering amount has hit
25%, 50% and 100% of the funding goal. If the issuer hits its goal early, and the minimum
offering period of 21 days has been met, the issuer can create a new target deadline at
least 5 business days out. Investors will be notified of the new target deadline via email
and will then have the opportunity to cancel up to 48 hours before new deadline.
Oversubscriptions: We require all issuers to accept oversubscriptions. This may not be
possible if: 1) it vaults an issuer into a different category for financial statement
requirements (and they do not have the requisite financial statements); or 2) they reach
$1.07M in investments. In the event of an oversubscription, shares will be allocated at the
discretion of the issuer.
If the sum of the investment commitments does not equal or exceed the target offering
amount at the offering deadline, no securities will be sold in the offering, investment
commitments will be cancelled and committed funds will be returned.
If a StartEngine issuer reaches its target offering amount prior to the deadline, it may
conduct an initial closing of the offering early if they provide notice of the new offering
deadline at least five business days prior to the new offering deadline (absent a material
change that would require an extension of the offering and reconfirmation of the
investment commitment). StartEngine will notify investors when the issuer meets its



target offering amount. Thereafter, the issuer may conduct additional closings until the
offering deadline.

Minimum and Maximum Investment Amounts

In order to invest, to commit to an investment or to communicate on our platform, users
must open an account on StartEngine Capital and provide certain personal and non-
personal information including information related to income, net worth, and other
investments.
Investor Limitations: Investors are limited in how much they can invest on all
crowdfunding offerings during any 12-month period. The limitation on how much they
can invest depends on their net worth (excluding the value of their primary residence) and
annual income. If either their annual income or net worth is less than $107,000, then
during any 12-month period, they can invest up to the greater of either $2,200 or 5% of the
lesser of their annual income or net worth. If both their annual income and net worth are
equal to or more than $107,000, then during any 12-month period, they can invest up to
10% of annual income or net worth, whichever is less, but their investments cannot exceed
$107,000.
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